## TOWN OF MILLS RESOLUTION 2020-42

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORZING CESSATION OF PARTICIPATION IN CITY OF CASPER RECYCLING PROGRAM

**WHEREAS**, The City of Casper, Wyoming has undertaken a recycling program in which the City of Casper undertook to pick up recyclable materials at various locations in Natrona County, Wyoming, including a location within the Town of Mills; and

WHEREAS, The City of Casper operated this program free of charge to the Town of Mills; and

WHEREAS, The Town of Mills suppled the receptacles for the program in the Town of Mills;

**WHEREAS**, The City of Casper has determined to commence charging those municipalities outside of the City of Casper for the recycling operations and has presented to those municipalities, including the Town of Mills, a fee schedule for continuing to pick up materials recycling under various options.

**WHEREAS**, The Town of Mills, in keeping with its obligations to operate in a fiscally prudent matter, has undertaken to determine the desires of the residents of the Town of Mills to participate in this program after charges are now in place; and

**WHEREAS**, It has been noted that the residents of the Town of Mills will continue to have nearby options should they individually wish to continue with recycling; and

**WHEREAS**, the results of the Town of Mills' efforts to determine the desires of their residents in regard to recycling has determined that a majority of those who have made their wishes known do not wish to participate in the City of Casper's program and cause the Town of Mills to incur costs

**NOW THERFORE**, The Town Council, after due deliberation, has determined to cancel its participation in the City of Casper's recycling program and to provide notice to the City of Casper regarding the same with the Town of Mills retaining the property belonging to the Town of Mills, including the receptacles.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED on this day of, 2	
Seth Coleman, Mayor	Sara McCarthy, Council
Darla R. Ives, Council	James Hollander, Council
Ronald Wales, Council	
ATTESTED:	
Christine Trumbull, Town Clerk	